General Description
The MAX20010C/MAX20010D/MAX20010E ICs are high-
efficiency, synchronous step-down converters that oper-
ate with a 3.0V to 5.5V input voltage range and provide
a 0.5V to 1.5875V output voltage range. The wide input/
output voltage range and the ability to provide up to 6A
load current make these ICs ideal for on-board point-of-
load and post-regulation applications. The ICs achieve

Automotive Single 6A Step-Down Converters
www.analog.com Analog Devices  |  21
Ordering Information
PART PIN-
PACKAGE
VOUT
(V) VMAX[6:0] CONFIG VID[6:0] SLEW I2C ADDR = 0
MAX20010CATPB/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 1.24 0x4B (1.24V) 0x08 0x4B (1.24V) 0x04 0x38
MAX20010CATPD/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 0.82 0x3C (1.09V) 0x0E 0x21 (0.82V) 0x09 0x38
MAX20010CATPE/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 0.80 0x29 (0.90V) 0x08 0x1F (0.80V) 0x09 0x3A
MAX20010CATPF/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 0.80 0x29 (0.90V) 0x08 0x1F (0.80V) 0x03 0x3A
MAX20010CATPJ/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 1.20 0x4C (1.25V) 0x08 0x47 (1.20V) 0x03 0x38
MAX20010CATPL/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 1.00 0x42 (1.15V) 0x06 0x33 (1.00V) 0x03 0x38
MAX20010CATPM/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 1.00 0x3D (1.10V) 0x08 0x33 (1.00V) 0x03 0x38
MAX20010CATPQ/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 0.60 0x1F (0.80V) 0x08 0x0B (0.60V) 0x03 0x38
MAX20010CATPT/V+** 20 TQFN-EP* 1.275 0x39 (1.325V) 0x8C 0x35 (1.275V) 0x03 0x38
MAX20010CATPU/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 1.03 0x3B (1.08V) 0x0C 0x36 (1.03V) 0x00 0x38
MAX20010CATPW/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 0.80 0x29 (0.90V) 0x04 0x1F (0.80V) 0x04 0x38
MAX20010CATPX/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 1.00 0x42 (1.15V) 0x04 0x33 (1.00V) 0x04 0x38
MAX20010CATPY/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 0.75 0x2E (0.95V) 0x00 0x1A (0.75V) 0x02 0x38
MAX20010DATPN/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 1.00 0x42 (1.15V) 0x08 0x33 (1.00V) 0x03 0x38
MAX20010DATPO/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 0.91 0x42 (1.15V) 0x08 0x2A (0.91V) 0x03 0x38
MAX20010DATPO/VY+ 20 SW TQFN-EP* 0.91 0x42 (1.15V) 0x08 0x2A (0.91V) 0x03 0x38
MAX20010DATPP/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 0.87 0x42 (1.15V) 0x08 0x26 (0.87V) 0x03 0x38
MAX20010DATPQ/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 0.92 0x42 (1.15V) 0X08 0x2B (0.92V) 0x03 0x38
MAX20010DATPR/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 0.90 0x42 (1.15V) 0x08 0x29 (0.90V) 0x00 0x38
MAX20010DATPT/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 0.75 0x42 (1.15V) 0x08 0x1A (0.75V) 0x03 0x38
MAX20010DATPY/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 1.10 0x42 (1.15V) 0X08 0X3D (1.10V) 0X03 0X38
MAX20010EATPA/V+ 20 TQFN-EP* 1.20 0x4C (1.25V) 0x08 0x47 (1.20V) 0x03 0x38
MAX20010EATPB/V+** 20 TQFN-EP* 0.50 0x10 (0.65V) 0x08 0x01 (0.50V) 0x09 0x38
/V denotes an automotive-qualified part.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
*EP = Exposed pad.
**Future product—contact factory for availability.
MAX20010C/MAX20010D/
MAX20010E
Automotive Single 6A Step-Down Converters
www.analog.com Analog Devices  |  22
Revision History
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 9/17 Initial release —
1 3/18 Updated Table 7, Output Capacitor section, and Ordering Information 16, 18–19
2 4/18 Updated Package Information table and Table 7. Added MAX20010DATPR/V+ as a future
product to the Ordering Information table. 2, 16, 19
3 8/18
Updated equation in the Setting the Output Voltage Externally section. Added MAX-
20010CATPE/V+** as a future product and removed future product designation from
MAX20010DATPR/V+ in the Ordering Information table.
19
4 11/18
Updated Package Information table. Added MAX20010DATPT/V+ and MAX20010DAT
-PO/VY+ to the Ordering Information table. Added MAX20010CATPU/V+ as a future
product to the Ordering Information table.
2, 19
5 3/19 Removed future-product notation from MAX20010CATPE/V+ and MAX20010CATPU/V+ in
the Ordering Information table 19
6 2/20
Added MAX20010E product variant to the following sections: General Description, Typical
Application Circuit, Pin Configuration, Detailed Description, Figure 1: Internal Block
Diagram, Table3: Identification Registers (ID) - Dev[7.4], Output Capacitor. Updated and
added equations to: Setting the Output Voltage Externally section. Added MAX20010E-
ATPA/V+ to the Ordering Information table. Updated ordering table to use 7-bit addresses.
1, 7, 8, 14,
18, 19
7 9/21
Added "Enable (EN)" subsection. Updated "Shutdown" subsection. Updated Table 2. Added
MAX20010CATPB/V+, MAX20010CATPT/V+, and MAX20010CATPY/V+ as future
products to the Ordering Information table. Added MAX20010CATPF/V+,
MAX20010DATPQ/V+, MAX20010CATPW/V+, MAX20010CATPX/V+, and
MAX20010DATPY/V+ to the Ordering Information table.
14, 16, 22
8 10/21 Added future product notation to MAX20010CATPW/V+ and MAX20010CATPX/V+ 22
9 11/21 Removed future product notation from MAX20010CATPW/V+, MAX20010CATPX/V+, and
MAX20010CATPY/V+ 22
10 1/22 Updated Package Information table 2
11 7/22 Added MAX20010EATPB/V+ as a future product to the Ordering Information table. 22
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no responsibility is
assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may
result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of